

No. 19-1304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; ELAINE L. CHAO, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION; UNDER SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR POLICY; FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION; PAUL NISSENBAUM,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSOCIATE
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE FEDERAL RAILROAD
ADMINISTRATION; AND AAF HOLDINGS LLC,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT AAF HOLDINGS LLC**

EUGENE E. STEARNS
MATTHEW BUTTRICK
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF &
SITTERSON, P.A.
150 West Flagler Street,
Suite 2200
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 789-3200

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. COBURN
MARK C. SAVIGNAC
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

Counsel for Respondent AAF Holdings LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 4

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

 A. The All Aboard Florida Project 6

 B. The Department of Transportation’s Allocation of Tax-Exempt Bonds to Finance the Project 8

III. PRIOR LITIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW . 10

 A. Indian River County and Its Lawsuits 10

 B. The District Court Decision..... 11

 C. The D.C. Circuit Decision 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 16

I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS ON THE STATUTORY QUESTION DECIDED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT..... 16

II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPER APPLICATION OF *SKIDMORE* DEFERENCE 16

 A. The D.C. Circuit Did Not Defer to the Agency Without Considering the Statutory Text..... 17

 B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court 23

C.	The Lower Courts All Agree that <i>Skidmore</i> Requires Consideration of Statutory Text.....	25
III.	PETITIONER’S DISAGREEMENT WITH THE COURT OF APPEALS’ READING OF STATUTORY TEXT DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	27
IV.	THE PETITION EXAGGERATES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CASE	32
V.	THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	23
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2004)	26-27
<i>Campanale & Sons, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	25-26
<i>Cervantes v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 20, 24, 25
<i>Clark v. USDA</i> , 537 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Close v. Thomas</i> , 653 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	24

<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	20, 24
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Harmon v. Holder</i> , 758 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Indian River Cty. v. Rogoff</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	23-24
<i>Kientz v. Comm’r, SSA</i> , 954 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Martin v. Comm’r, SSA</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Mendoza v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Nahigian v. Juno-Loudoun, LLC</i> , 677 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Orlando Food Corp. v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	23
<i>Seaview Trading, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 858 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 478 (2012)	20
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	23
<i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass'n</i> , 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
Statutes	
23 U.S.C. § 101	22
23 U.S.C. § 130	4, 8-9
26 U.S.C. § 142	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker,
Chevron in the Circuit Courts, 116 Mich.
L. Rev. 1, 31-32 (2017) 25

Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger,
*In Search of the Modern Skidmore
Standard*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235,
1264 (2007) 24-25

U.S. Dept. of Transp., Private Activity
Bonds, *available at* [https://
www.transportation.gov/buildamerica/financing/private-activity-bonds-
pabs/private-activity-bonds](https://www.transportation.gov/buildamerica/financing/private-activity-bonds-pabs/private-activity-bonds) (last visited
Aug. 13, 2020) 32
